
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
BLACK MOTH BARBERS 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

31 January 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Robert Benham 
Frederick Thompson 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BLACK MOTH BARBERS, 210 
HORNCHURCH ROAD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1QJ (Pages 7 - 46) 

 
 Application for a premises licence made by Black Moth Barbers Ltd under section 17 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
31 January 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none
[...]
ttendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupati
[...]
y decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
31 January 2018 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Black Moth Barbers 
210 Hornchurch Road, Hornchurch, 
RM11 1QJ 
Premises Licence Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Black Moth Barbers Ltd under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received and accepted 
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12th December 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The is a single unit shop located on the North side of Hornchurch Road, approximately 
47 metres east of Purbeck Road and 36 metres west of Southdown Road. 
 
To assist the Sub-Committee further to the shops location it is about 700 metres east of 
Roneo Corner, 850 metres west of St Andrews Ward boundary and 1500 metres west 
of Hornchurch Town Centre. 
 

The barbers shop is a terrace property located in a row of 13 shops all of these shops 
have residential flats above them. 
 

Other properties along Hornchurch Road also have shops and businesses on the 
ground floor with flats above them, all other properties in the vicinity are residential. 
 

A map of the area and a photograph of the shop are attached to my report. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Saturday 13:00  19:00 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Hours of opening of the Premises  
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Saturday 10:00  20:00 
Sunday  10:00 16:00 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 
Romford Recorder on Friday 22nd December 2017. 
 

For information  
The nearest off licence to this venue is 54 metres away (Victory Off Licence)  
The nearest pubs are the Harrow 400 metres west and the Crown 700 metres east 
 

The applicant was emailed by Licensing Officer Kasey Conway on 12th December 2017 
at 12:23hrs (the day the application was made, email attached) informing him that there 
was concern over the minimum amount of information in the operating schedule and 
referring him to the London Borough of Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
At the date of submitting my report (10/01/2018) no additional information or alteration 
of the application has been received by the Licensing Authority. 
 

Summary 
 

There was one representation against this application from interested persons 
This was one letter two persons named as objectors. 
 

There were two representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
Trading Standards, Licensing Authority 
 
 

Page 9



From: Kasey Conway  
Sent: 12 December 2017 12:23 
To: 'robspiggott@hotmail.com' 
Subject: Premises Licence Application 
 
 
Dear Mr Piggott, 
 
 
I have tried calling but you wasn’t available. I won’t be in the office now until 
tomorrow. 
 
Your premises licence application has now been processed, the consultation period 
is due to end on the 08/01/2018, anyone who wishes to make a representation 
against the application, is welcome to do so during this period. I am slightly 
concerned by the minimum amount of information in your operating schedule, along 
with a lack of information on how you will address the licensing objectives. Based on 
the current application, I will be making a representation against your submission. I 
would advise that you read Havering’s licensing policy and consider amending the 
current schedule. 
 
You must advertise the application in a local paper within the next 10 days. You must 
also advertise a notice on blue paper at the address of the premises within the next 
24 hours.  
 
Regards 
 
Kasey Conway 
Licensing Officer 
 

Page 10



From: Rob [mailto:robspiggott@hotmail.com]  
Sent: 03 January 2018 08:49 
To: Kasey Conway 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application 
 

Re Blackmoth Barbers Ltd 
 
Morning  
 
I had a discussion with Sasha Taylor from trading standards yesterday. There are 
some items that need to be added to the operating schedule do I just those to you so 
they can be added ? 
 
Also I know you have some concerns regarding this application would it be better to 
meet on the premises this week to have a better understanding 
 
Rob Piggott 
 
07884975429 
 
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
On 13 Dec 2017, at 11:00, Kasey Conway <Kasey.Conway@havering.gov.uk> 
wrote: 

Dear Mr Piggott, 
  
Please find a copy of the wording for the notice attached. 
  
Regards 
  
Kasey Conway 
Licensing Officer 
  
From: Rob [mailto:robspiggott@hotmail.com]  
Sent: 12 December 2017 18:24 
To: Kasey Conway 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application 
  
Thanks for calling sorry I missed you I will call you tomorrow morning between 9 and 
9.15   
  
  
Rob Piggott 

Sent from my iPhone 

Page 11



 
On 12 Dec 2017, at 12:23, Kasey Conway <Kasey.Conway@havering.gov.uk> 
wrote: 

Dear Mr Piggott, 
  
I have tried calling but you wasn’t available. I won’t be in the office now until 
tomorrow. 
  
Your premises licence application has now been processed, the consultation period 
is due to end on the 08/01/2018, anyone who wishes to make a representation 
against the application, is welcome to do so during this period. I am slightly 
concerned by the minimum amount of information in your operating schedule, along 
with a lack of information on how you will address the licensing objectives. Based on 
the current application, I will be making a representation against your submission. I 
would advise that you read Havering’s licensing policy and consider amending the 
current schedule. 
  
You must advertise the application in a local paper within the next 10 days. You must 
also advertise a notice on blue paper at the address of the premises within the next 
24 hours.  
  
Regards 
  
Kasey Conway 
Licensing Officer 
 

Page 12



Friday December 22, 2017, Recorder 47

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984, SECTION 16A 
THE HAVERING SPECIAL EVENT ‘ROMFORD MARKET, KINGDOM OF THE 

ELVES, WINTER WONDERLAND AND FAIRGROUND’  
(TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC)
[...]
930.17
Location: Meadow Rise land adj Mariecot Church Road, 

Romford 
Development: Variation of conditions 1 - temporary, 3 - personal 

to include named resident dependants and 4 - 
restoration of planning application P1355.14

Applicant: Ms R BROWN
Reasons: The application is contrary to the Metropolitan Green 

Belt Policies of the Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Documents.

Application: P2015.17
Location: 67 Shepherds Hill, Harold Hill, Harold Wood
Development: Demolition of existing garage. Proposed single storey 

rear extension
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Clark
Reasons: The application is contrary to the Metropolitan Green 

Belt Policies of the Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Documents.

Application details, including the plans, can be viewed online at
www.havering.gov.uk/planning or at the Planning reception, located
in the Public Advice and Service Centre (PASC), accessed via the
Liberty Shopping Centre, Romford, between 9am and 11am, Monday
to Friday, except for the last Wednesday of each month when the
reception is closed.

If you wish to comment on an application, please use the online
comment form available on the Council’s web site or alternatively
write to Development, 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, RM1 3SL quoting the application number and location.
Comments must be received within 21 days from the date on this
notice.  Please note that members of the public are entitled to see and
take copies of any comments you make and your comments may also
be available to view on the internet.

Development & Building Control

DATED this 22nd December 2017 
Published in Romford Recorder on Friday 22 December 2017

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION 

17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that Black Moth Barbers Ltd 

has applied for a premises licence in relation to 210

Hornchurch Road, RM11 1QJ to permit the provision

of the following lice
[...]
ugh of 
Havering/Licensing 

Your Address: C/O, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, Essex, RM1 3BD 

Email: Kasey.conway@havering.gov.uk 

Contact telephone number: 01708 432555 

Summary of Objection: Objection to an application for a new premises licence based 
upon the 4 licensing Objectives and lack of detail within the application.  

 

Policy  Considerations 
 

4.1 The licensing objectives  
The prevention of crime and disorder  
Public safety  
The prevention of public nuisance  
The protection of children from harm  
are at the heart of the licensing regime. Applicants must demonstrate in their operating 
schedules as part of an application how they will address each objective. The Licensing 
Authority will make decisions about applications, variations and reviews based on the 
promotion of the same objectives. Those making representations to the Licensing sub-
committee must base them on the Licensing objectives.  
4.2 It is for these reasons that Havering is keen to see complete, detailed and meaningful 
operating schedules that will enable all parties to understand what is being sought by an 
application, and if granted how the premises will operate. In completing the operating 
schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to this Statement of Licensing Policy which 
sets out the expectations of the Authority as to the steps that are appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.  
4.3 The completion of a full and detailed operating schedule will give those reading the 
application greater confidence that the applicant seeks to make a positive contribution and is 
demonstrating a commitment to both those living in the vicinity and the licensing objectives. 
4.8 The failure by an applicant to clearly and fully demonstrate in the operating schedule that 
they have properly considered the promotion of the four licensing objectives is a legitimate 
concern should the application come before the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
 
 

Page 39



  

 

7.0 Standards of Management.  
The Operating schedule  
Licensing Policy 8  
When assessing the applicant’s or licensee’s ability to demonstrate a commitment to high 
standards of management the Licensing Authority will take into account whether the applicant 
or licensee:  
� Can demonstrate comprehensive knowledge of best practice  

� Has sought advice from the responsible authorities  

� Has implemented any advice that has been given by the responsible authorities  

� Is able to understand verbal and written advice and legal requirements  

� Can demonstrate knowledge of the licensing objectives, relevant parts of the Licensing 
Policy and their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003  

� Is able to run their business lawfully and in accordance with good business practices  

� Is able to demonstrate a track record of compliance with legal requirements.  
 
Licensing Policy 19  
The Licensing Authority will require consideration of measures to protect children from harm to 
be reflected in the operating schedule where applicants identify the need, having regard to 
their type of premises or licensable activities. Applicants for premises licences and club 
premises certificates authorising the admission of children without accompanying responsible 
adults will be required to submit a safeguarding children protection Policy detailing the steps to 
be taken to ensure that children in their charge will be protected from harm when on licensed 
premises or engaged in activities relating to the licence. 
 
 
Licensing Policy 20  
The Licensing Authority is committed to tackling the illegal sale of alcohol to children, including 
proxy sales when adults buy alcohol for children. Premises within 400 metres of schools or 
colleges should consider licence conditions to control the products offered for sale and on 
display in windows. It expects licensees to implement measures to Challenge 25 standard to 
reduce the likelihood of underage sales from their premises and will take appropriate action, 
including review of licenses, where sales persist. 
 
 

Representation 

The application was originally submitted on the 3rd of November 2017 but did not include 
the correct fee or a plan of the premises. I spoke with Mr Piggot, informing him that the 
application could not be processed. He informed me that he would produce a premises 
plan shortly and forward this onto myself. That was the last I heard from Mr Piggot until the 
correct documents were provided on the 12th December 2017. When the application and 
premises plan did arrive, the application fee was incorrect. 

Once the application had been processed, it was clear  that the application was minimal in 
content and offered very little in terms of how they would meet the 4 licensing objectives. I 
emailed Mr Piggot and advised that he look at Havering’s licensing policy and re-submit an 
updated schedule, addressing the 4 four licensing objectives, otherwise I would submit 
representation against the application. I never received a response in relation to my email. 

The premises at 210 Hornchurch Road, is a men’s barber shop and sits just outside of 
Hornchurch Town Centre. 

If the licence is granted as per the application, customers will potentially be able to use the 
premises as a bar to consume alcohol, then, at the end of the licensed period move onto 

Page 40



  

other licensed premises with a later licensing hour to finish off their evening, with the 
potential to cause issues at those venues. 

Once the licence is granted, the venue will be permitted under the licensing deregulations 
to have live and recorded music up until 23:00hrs. 

The premises will also be able to apply for an automatic entitlement of up to 2 gaming 
machines. 

There is no mention of an age verification policy within the application, which would which 
would help to comply with the protection of children from harm objective. The application 
does not mention anything in relation to staff training, when identifying individuals who may 
be or even look under age. 

If the venue is a Barber shop and the licence is granted without appropriate conditions, 
such as alcohol being ancillary to a customer paying for a haircut, it could be transferred at 
a later date to someone who wishes to turn the venue into a bar, which may cause 
problems at a later date. 

Conclusion 

This application causes the licensing authority concern for the reasons detailed above.  
The operating schedule as submitted appears inadequate to support the premises’ 
intended usage as a barbershop. The applicant was advised to look at Havering’s 
licensing policy and re-submit an updated operating schedule, which seems to have been 
ignored. It has not been made clear how the storage of alcohol will be managed, how it will 
be dispensed and what provisions will be put in place to supervise peoples conduct when 
on the premises. 

We have a high standard that we expect from all applications within Havering and it is my 
opinion that this application falls well below that standard. Given these concerns we have 
little confidence that the business operators have a sufficiently diligent approach to 
promoting the licensing objectives. Consequently we are unable to support this application 
at this time.  

If refused and if the applicant wishes, they can make a new application, complete with a 
full operating schedule. It can tell the public and responsible authorities exactly what they 
will do to address the licensing objectives. Appropriate conditions can be offered in the 
application so that problems do not arise in the future if the licence is transferred to 
another person/body. 
 

 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable) 

N/A 

 

Other documents attached 

Email out to Mr Piggot 12/12/2017 

Email In from Mr Piggot 03/01/2018  

 

 

Signed                                              Dated: Wednesday 3rd January 2018 

 

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BLACK MOTH BARBERS, 210 HORNCHURCH ROAD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1QJ
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Newspaper Add
	Front Map
	Map
	Google picture
	Front Application
	Website Version
	Front Plan
	Premises Plan
	Front Interested Party
	Rep Roast
	Front Responsible Authies
	Licensing Authority Rep
	Trading Standards Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

31 January 2018 (10.35  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman), Robert Benham and 
Frederick Thompson 
 

           
Present at the hearing was Mr Andy Newman - Licensing Consultant 
representative for applicant, the applicants Mr Robin Piggott & Mr William Ward  
and Mr & Mrs Roast – interested parties. Also present were Havering Licensing 
Officer Mr Paul Campbell and Mr Kasey Conway representing Havering Licensing 
Authority and Trading Standards Officer Ms Sasha Taylor.  

 
Also at the hearing were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BLACK MOTH 

BARBERS, 210 HORNCHURCH ROAD, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1QJ  
 
 
PREMISES 
Black Moth Barbers 
210 Hornchurch Road 
Hornchurch 
RM11 1QJ 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a premises licence is made by Black Moth Barbers Ltd 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act). 
 
APPLICANT 
Black Moth Barbers Ltd 
210 Hornchurch Road 
Hornchurch 
RM11 1QJ 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 
2018 

 

 

 

1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence 
for Black Moth Barbers Ltd. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 22 December 2017. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There were three representations against the application for a new premises 
licence. 
 
There was one representation from interested persons; a letter with two persons 
named as objectors. 
 

There were two representations from responsible authorities namely Trading 
Standards and Licensing Authority. 
 

 

4. Determination of Application 
 
The Sub-Committee’s hearing was opened by Paul Campbell of the 
Council’s Licensing Team.  
 
The Sub-Committee received written representations, and heard evidence 
and oral submissions from Mr Kasey Conway, Havering Licensing Authority, 
objecting on all four licensing objectives and the lack of detail within the 
application. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application caused the Licensing 
Authority concern by the minimum amount of information in the operating 
schedule as submitted appeared inadequate to support the premises 
intended usage as a barbershop. The applicant was advised to look at 
Havering’s Licensing Policy and re-submit an updated operating schedule, 
which seemed to have been ignored. The application was not clear how the 
storage of alcohol would be managed, how it would be dispensed and what 
provisions would be put in place to supervise people’s conduct when on the 
premises. 
 
It was mentioned that the Authority had a high standard and the application 
submitted fell below that standard and given these concerns the Authority 
had little confidence that the business operators had a sufficiently diligent 
approach to promoting the Licensing objectives. Consequently, the Authority 
was unable to support the application at this time. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 
2018 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that if the application was refused and 
the applicant wished, a new application could be submitted, complete with a 
full operating schedule. The Authority would like to review an application 
that informed exactly how the premises would address the licensing 
objectives within the appropriate conditions offered, so problems would not 
arise in the future if the licence were transferred to another person/body. 
 
The Sub-Committee received written representations, and heard evidence 
and oral submissions from Ms Taylor, Havering Trading Standards, 
objecting on the grounds of protection of children from harm. 
 
Ms Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that following receipt of the 
application, it was her opinion that in its current state, the applicant had not 
addressed the concerns of Trading Standards, with regards to the licensing 
objective of protection of children from harm. 
 

Following communication with the applicant and his representative, Trading 
Standards had suggested some conditions on the licence if the application 
was to be granted. Ms Taylor stated that Trading Standards was willing to 
meet the applicant and discuss the age verification policy. 
 
Mr and Mrs Roast, interest persons also attended the hearing to reiterate 
their written representations. The Sub-Committee was informed that the 
noise from music emanating from the premises was an issue of concern and 
it was consider that this had not been addressed by the applicant. 
 
Mr Roast also raised concern and sought clarification regarding the amount 
of people drinking on the premises before and after trading hours. 
 
The Sub-Committee received written representations, and heard evidence 
and oral submissions from Mr Andy Newman on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that Black Moths Barbers, whilst catering 
for a wide range of clients, catered for a niche market in Havering.  
 
Mr Newman indicated that there was a business need to obtain a licence 
that would enable the business to provide added value with sponsors, 
advertisements and branding allied to opportunities working at various 
events. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the revenue obtained by the 
premises would help sustain and grow the business. 
 
In support of the application, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
innovative approach of the business was underpinned by the Home Office 
Revised Guidance, issued under Sec. 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2017), where under Section 1.5 it states: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 
2018 

 

 

 

“However the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work.” and (among others): 

“Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises 
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on 
business, encouraging innovation, and supporting responsible premises”. 

Mr Newman representing the applicant was of the view that the additional 
evidences submitted had addressed the issues raised by the Licensing 
Authority having and given due regard to Havering Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

It was mentioned that the premises was outside of the Special Policy Area 
(SPA) and it was the opinion of Mr Newman that the applicant had provided 
sufficient conditions to allay any concerns and that the applicant was willing 
to participate in any appropriate local initiatives which promoted the 
licensing objectives.  

Mr Newman was of the view that under LP3 5.5, the application met the 
Special Policy exceptional criteria, that supported small premises with a 
capacity of 50 persons or less who only intended to operate during hours 
specified in the Licensing Policy, which are not alcohol led, and operate only 
within the hours specified in the Licensing Policy.  

Mr Newman also stated that it was recognised that the Police, as a 
responsible authority, had made no representation against the application 
for the premises licence. 

Mr Newman concluded that with the conditions suggested by Trading 
Standards and the control measures offered by the applicant, the concerns 
under the Act and the Policy would be satisfied by the business.  

Legal Framework 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and must have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under 
s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.   

 
Decision and reasons 
Having considered all the evidence, the Sub-Committee was of the view that 
although progress had been made at the hearing it was not satisfied that the 
licensing objectives would be upheld if the licence were to be granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee was concerned at the confused nature of the 
application. The applicant had submitted 3 different documents to the Sub-
Committee prior to the hearing including a supplementary agenda the day 
before. The first agenda contained very little by way of an operating 
schedule. The second document proposed a number of conditions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 31 January 
2018 

 

 

 

However, the applicant, while acknowledging that the premises was not in 
the Cumulative Impact Zone (“CIZ”), relied on paragraph 5.5 of the LBH 
Licensing policy concerning exceptional applications for premises in the 
CIZ. The third document, the supplementary agenda, repeated the same 
conditions, but also set out the offences that might arise at the premises and 
the disciplinary action that would subsequently be taken.  Additional 
submissions were made at the hearing which also required the sub-
committee to seek further clarification as to the nature of the application. 
Internal photographs of the premises were also submitted for the first time at 
the hearing.   
 
Therefore the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that the application was 
not sufficiently clear for a licence to be granted at this stage and that a 
clearer, comprehensive application was required 
 
The Sub-Committee also suggested that the applicant may wish to consult 
with the council’s Trading Standards team and Licensing Authority if he 
decided to make such an application in the future. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


